AGENDA
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

McCloskey Conference Room
February 2, 2015
5:00 p.m.

l. ROLL CALL
II. READING OF THE MINUTES - January 20, 2015
1. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS — January 30, 2014 for $54,287.21
IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS - January 23, 2015 for $26,636.29

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES
A. Directors Report

IV. NEW BUSINESS

Public Hearing
A. RESOLUTION 15-04: Approval of CDBG Allocation Recommendations
B. Conflict of Interest Disclosure Statement

End of Public Hearing

C. RESOLUTION 15-05: Findings That Areas Are Economic Development Aréasendment
To The Declaratory Resolutions of Previously Enaé&eonomic Development Areas, and
Consolidation of New and Existing Economic Devel@mtnAreas into the Bloomington
Consolidated Economic Development Area

VII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION
A. Introduction for Local Designation of Historic 8ttures in the Certified Tech Park including
Plant number 1, Showers Administration Buildinggignsion Mill and Kiln
B.CTP update.

VIIl. ADJOURNMENT



THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA MET
on Tuesday, January 20, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, Kelly Conference Room, 401

North Morton Street, with David Walter presiding

I. Commissioners Present: David Walter, Elizallethoe, Katie Birge, John West, and Sue
Sganiibel

Commissioners Absent: Kelly Smith
Staff Present: Lisa Abbott &ldristina Finley
Other (s) Present: Danise Alano-Martin, Margie Rice, Greg Small andifitas Cameron

II. READING OF THE MINUTES - John West made a motion to approve the Janu2¢15
minutes. Katie Birge seconded the motidhe board unanimously approved.

[11. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS —Elizabeth Kehoe made a motion to approve thensldor
January 16, 2015 for $99,269.30. JohstWeconded the motion. The board unanimously
approved.

IV.EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS - John West made a motion to approve the
payroll registers for December 26, 2014 for $27,97%nd January 9, 2015 for $26,886.10
Elizabeth Kehoe seconded the motion. Aded unanimously approved.

V. NEW BUSINESS

RESOLUTION 15-03: Findings for Expansion and Amendment of Exisfiilig Districts. Margie
Rice stated this resolution will start the procesexpand the TIF districts. The resolution follow

the Indiana code statutes exactly in regards tdinldéngs the Redevelopment Commission would
make. If approved, this resolution will give stafiproval to move forward and prepare the
information needed to bring back to the Februanye2ting. Maps and plats showing the boundaries
of the new locations, streets and alleys; definireginfrastructure placement in the area; listhng t
owners of the parcels; and estimating the possitidé to be incurred all need to be prepared. Rice
stated on February 2 we will bring the amended piiin all of the needed information along with a
declaratory resolution. The declaratory resolutidhask to amend the boundaries and combine the
TIFs; creating two TIFs instead of our current sikice stated she attended a work session earlier
today with the Plan Commission and explained th@apng resolution that will be coming to their
commission if the RDC approves Resolution 15-08e Plan Commission did have questions about
bonds and possible upcoming projects. However Biplained that the role of the Plan
Commission is to verify the new map with the expamgits with the growth policy’s plan. As Tom
Micuda has previously stated he believes the new doas fit within the growth policy’s plan
because it really captures a lot of areas that teebd redeveloped. David Walter asked if the
mapped areas were generated in-house. Severdegtrtments had input. Rice stated Planning,
Economic and Sustainable Development, and the MaryorController’s office all contributed.
Danise Alano-Martin stated they looked not onlyhat vision of the growth policy’s plan but also
from a Public Works perspective. What is the cbadiof the infrastructure? What plans do we
have for areas that we can not support with onhega fund revenue? We also looked at the
economic development end goal as well. Rice staedof the things added to the map was
extending it further down 17Street because Public Works felt like that aregoiag to be in need of
redevelopment. Lisa Abbott brought a map that shihe development and timeline of the TIFs.
Rice stated we are trying to do everything posdiblextend the life of these TIFs because it i©isuc



VI

XI.

a great tool. We currently have TIFs expiring adyeas 2018. The RDC will be asked to approve
the declaratory resolution February 2. The firabtution will be heard at the April 6 meeting. The
April 6 meeting will be a public hearing. Everyoperty owner will be noticed via regular mail. Sue
Sgambelluri made a motion to approve Resolutio®3d.5Katie Birge seconded the motion. The
board unanimously approved.

. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION

A. Neighborhood Improvement Grant Council RepresergatiKatie Birge made a motion to elect
Elizabeth Kehoe as the Neighborhood ImprovemennhGZauncil Representative. Elizabeth
Kehoe seconded the motion. The board unanimopgisosed.

B. CTP Vectren Approval. The January 2015 Vectrelnfdmlthe Showers Administration
Building is $10,858.66. Abbott stated last yeansuary bill was $7,655.78. Any expense over
$2,500 must be approved by the RDC. Katie madeteomto approve payment of the current
Vectren bill. Elizabeth Kehoe seconded the motidhe board unanimously approved.

C. CTP update. Danise Alano-Martin gave a brief upd@t@no-Martin and Tom Micuda have
been working diligently with the Anderson Bohlantlandscaping Architect firm to finalize their
scope of work. They hope to bring it to the Febytameeting. Alano-Martin clarified that the™.0
Street project is more than just a realignment(ﬂ’f&treet. There is Utility Relocation and making
sure those connections are engineered in a wawihdcilitate adjacent redevelopment that we
do not yet know about. We are talking about rexgahe north/south alley way and all of the
utilities that are underneath. It is also possib&t the intersection at Morton and™Street will
need some minor improvements which, is one of tammateway’s to the CTP. Also, we are
creating an interim parking lot south of"LStreet to accommodate parking that will be losemwh
we realign 18 Street.

We had question and answer presentations fromawelapers last week. Gordon Hendry is
researching the capacity of each one of the prop@s®l their ability to accomplish what they
proposed.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 6:00 p.m.



Board of Redevelopment Claim Register
Invoice Date Range 01/20/15 - 01/30/15

vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reasen  Invoice Date  Due Date G/ Date Received Date  Payment Date Invoice Amount
Fund 101, - General Fund
Department 15 - HAND
Program 150500 - Housing
Account §2110 - Office Supplies
383 - Maxwell's Office Supply 105510 15-office supplies-Title  Paid by EFT # 01/20/2015 04/20/2015 031/30/2015 (1/30/2015 68,88
16, donations, general 5923 .
Accourt 52110 - Office Supplies Totals Invoice Transactions 1 . %68.88
Account 53960 - Grants
17220 - Shaw Rentals 750Walker41-  15-R101 Deposit - Paid by Check 01/20/2015  01/20/2015  01/30/2015 01/30/2015 400.00
S5¢ho Housing Funds-G. Eads  # 59629
7674 - Terry A Sturgeon RampCkRd- 15-R101 Deposit - Bobbi Paid by EFT # 031/20/2018  01/20/2015  01/30/2015 01/30/2015 400.00
SecDep Stagas 5950
Account 53960 ~ Grants Totals invoice Transactions 2 $800.00
Program 150500 - Housing Totals Invoice Transactions 3 £868.88
Program 151600 ~ Title 16
Account 52110 - Office Supplies
383 - Maxwell's Office Supply 105510 15-office supplies-Trle  Paid by EFT # 0172072015  01/20/2015  01/30/2015 01/30/2015 76.66
16, donations, general 5923 -
Account 52110 -~ Office Supplies Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $76.66
Actount 53320 - Advertising
323 - Hoosier Times, Inc 1736991 15-Title 16 Advertlsing  Paid by EFT # 01/20/2015  01/20/2015 01/30/2015 01/30/2015 32.78
(BHQA Ad) 5901
Accaunt 53320 - Advertising Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $32.78
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges
205 - ity Of Bloomington MCAALuncheon- 15-Title 16 -MCAA Paid by Check 01/20/2015  01/20/2015 01/30/2015 01/30/2015 40.00
2 Holiday Luncheon- # 59591
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals involoe Transactions 1 $40.00
Program 151600 - Title 16 Totzls invoice Transacticns 3 $149.44
Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions & $1,018.32
Fund 101 « General Fund Totals Invoice Transactions 6 $1,018.32
Fund 250 - CDBG
Department 15 - HAND
Program 150000 - Main
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges
12129 - Stepping Stones, INC Payroll-01714/15 1 Paid by EFT # 01/20/2015  01/20/2015  01/30/2015 01/30/2015 2,740.00
- 53
Account 53930 - Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $2,740.00
Program 1500400 - Main Totals invoice Transactons 1 $2,740.00
Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $2,740,00
Fund 250 - CDBG Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $2,740.00
Fund 254 - HOME
Department 15 ~ HAND
Program 150000 - Main
Account 53990 ~ Other Services and Charges
504 - Bloomington Housing Authority TBRA-Oct-Dec  15-Tenant Based Rental Paid by Check 01/20/2015  01/20/2015 01/30/2015 01/30/2015 3,705.39
14" Assistance [TBRA # 5384
930 - Bloomington Restorations, INC 823wW4th-Jan 15 15-HOME CHDO for 823 Paid by EFT # 01/20/2015  01/20/2015  01/30/2015 01/30/2015 6,024.39
W 4th Street 24
223 - Duke Energy 21055usie915  15-HOME~elec chgs Paid by Check 03/20/2015  01/20/2015  01/30/2015 01/30/2015 10.06
12/8/14-1/9/15-2108 # 5385 .

Run by Tami Mitchner on 01/22/2015 06:44:20 PM

Page 1 of 2



193 - Bany A Kem 107

Fund 256 - Special Grants

Department 15 ~ HAND

Program 150005 - Neighborhood Donations
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

383 - Maxwell's Office Supply 105510

Fund 4440 - TIF-Downtown

Department 15 - HAND

Program 1500600 - Main

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

321 - Harrell Fish, INC 77846

321 - Harrell Fish, INC 578072

392 - Koorsen Fire & Securlty, INC 3413466

Fund 445 ~ TIF ~ Adams

Department 15 - HAND

Program 150000 - Main

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

223 - Duke Energy POS36060101

15109 - Hostetler Concrete Construction, LLC 999-2322

Fund 448 - TIF - Thomsen Walnut Winslow
Department 15 - HARD

Program 150000 - Main

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges
7059 - Eagle Ridge Civil Engineering Services 122-02
Lc

Run by Tami Mitchner on (1/22/2015 06:44:20 PM

15-HOME OOR
Brummett 1DIS 980-809

15-office supplies-Title
16, donations, general

15-BCT Theater
Malntenance-

15-BCT Theater
Maintenance-filters
15-8CT Theater
Maintenance-quarterly

15-W. 2nd Street Project Paid by Check

Res 10-11

15-W. 2nd Street Project Paid by Check

Res 10-11

15-Black Lumber Spur-

Paid by Check
# 5386
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 150000 - Main Totals
Department 15 ~- HAND Totals
Fund 254 - HOME Totsls

01/20/2015  ©1/20/201S

Paid by EFT #
5923
Acrount 53990 « Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 150005 - Nelghborhood Donations Totals
Department 15 - HAND Totals
Fund 256 - Special Grants Totals

01/20/2015  01/20/2015

Paid by EFT # 01/20/2015  01/20/2015
5898

Pald by EFT # 01/20/2015  01/20/2015
5899 -
Paid by EFT # 01/20/2015  01/20/2015
5920

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals
Program 150000 - Main Totals

Department 15 - HAND Totais

fund 440 - TIF-Downtown Totals

01/20/2015  01/20/2015
# 59596
01/20/2015  01/20/2015
# 59611
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals
Frogram 150000 - Main Totals
Depsriment 15 ~ HAND Totals

Fung 445 - TIF - Adams Totals

Paid by Check 01/20/2015  01/20/2015

services 12/6/14-1/2/15 # 59600

Account 53990 ~ Other Services and Charges Tolals
Program 150000 - Main Totals

Departnent 15 - HAND Tatals

Fund 448 - TIF - Th on Wal Winslow Totals
Grand Totsls

01/30/2015

01/30/2015

01/30/2015
01/30/2015

01/30/2015

01/30/2015

01/30/2015

01/30/2015

Invoice Transactions 4
Invoice Transactions 4
Invoice Transactions 4
Invoice Transactions 4

Invoice Transactions 1
Invoice Transaclions 1
Invoice Transactions 1
Invoice Transactions 1

Invoice Transactions 3
Invoice Transactions 3
Invoice Transactions 3
Invoice Transactions 3

Invoice Transactions 2
Invoice Transactions 2
Invoice Transactions 2
Invoice Transactions 2

Invoice Transactions 1
Invoice Transactions 1
Invaice Transadtions 1
Involce Transactions 1
Invoice Transactions 18

01/30/2015

01/36/2015

01/30/2015
01/30/2015

01/30/2015

01/30/2015

01/30/2015

01/30/2015

3,850.00

$13,589.84
$13,589.84

$13,589.84
$13,589.84

10.10

$10.10
$10.10
$10.10
$10.10

80.00
38.00
116,55

$234.55
$234.55
$234.55
$234.55

4,250.21

29,500.00

$33,750.21
$33,750.21

$33,750.21
$33,750.21

1,856.70

$1,856.70
$1,856.70
$1,856.70

$1,856.70
$53,199.72

Page 2 of 2


http:53,199.72
http:1,856.70
http:1,856.70
http:1,856.70
http:1,856.70
http:1,856.70
http:33,750.21
http:33,750.21
http:33,750.21
http:33,750.21
http:29,500.00
http:4,250.21
http:13,589.84
http:13,589.84
http:13,589.84
http:13,589.84
http:3,850.00

REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS
Board: Redevelopment Claim Register

Bank

Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount

1/18/2015  Sp Utility Cks
17302015 Claims

1,087.48

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS

We have examined the cla’xms listed on the foregoing register of claims consisting of

total amount of s 5428724
Dated this Z3 “day of M~»of20 s

pirt

| herby certify that each of the above listed voucher{s} or bill{s} is {are) frue and correct and | have audited same in
accordance with IC 5-11-10-1.6.

Fiscal Office



http:53,199.72
http:1,087.49

REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS
Board: Redevelopment Clalm Register

Bank
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount
11612015 Sp Utility Cks 1,087.48
11301201 5 Claims 53

,199.72
S4BT

ALLOWANCE QOF GLAIMS

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of
claims, and except for the claims notf allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the .
total amount of

3

Dated this day of year of 20 .

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill{s} is (are) true and correct and | have audited same in
accordance with IC 5-11-10-1.6.

Fiscal Office




REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS
Board: Redevelopment Claim Register

Bank
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount

111612015 Sp Utility Cks
113012015 Claims

11,087.49
53,199.72

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS
We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of

claims, and except for the claims n tallowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the
total amount of ;

Dated this Zﬁwday of IV jg yearof20 |5 .
f////ﬁﬁ/ﬂ/fr{,ju ) !

f.rf

o

*‘{\j

PR

./

i herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and | have audited same in
accordance with 1C 5-11-16-1.86.

Fiscal Office




Paryoll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment

Commission
Check Date Range 01/23/15 - 01/23/15
Detail Listing
Imputed
Employee Check Date Gross Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State QOther Deductions Net Pay
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev
10000 Abbott, Lisa P 01/23/2015 3,199.40 .00 410.00 188.98 44.20 97.29 32.28 412.27 2,014.38
0782
.00 .00 2,948.07 3,048.07 3,048.07 2,948.07 2,948.07
$3,199.40 $0.00 $410.00 $188.98 $44.20 $97.29 $32.28 $412.27 $2,014.38
$0.00 $0.00 $2,948.07 $3,048.07 $3,048.07 $2,948.07 $2,948.07
10000 Arnold, Michael L 0172372015 1,698.91 00 195.20 101.19 23.67 52.59 17.45 91.61 1,217.20
0051
.00 .00 1,632.16 1,632.16 1,632.16 1,632.16 1,632.16
$1,698.91 $0.00 $195.20 $101.19 $23.67 $52.59 $17.45 $91.61 $1,217.20
$0.00 $0.00 $1,632.16 $1,632.16 $1,632.16 $1,632.16 $1,632.16
10000 Bixier, Daniel R 01/23/2015 1,254.28 .00 123.99 72.29 16.91 37.21 12.35 106.51 885.02
2594
.00 .00 1,165.99 1,165.99 1,165.99 1,165.99 1,165.99
$1,254.28 $0.00 $123.99 $72.29 $16.91 $37.21 $12.35 $106.51 $885.02
$0.00 $0.00 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99
782 Brewer, Joshua A 01/23/2015 217.50 .00 13.29 13.49 3.15 7.18 2.38 00 178.01
.00 .00 217.50 217.50 217.50 217.50 217.50
$217.50 $0.00 $13.29 $13.49 $3.15 $7.18 $2.38 $0.00 $178.01
$0.00 $0.00 $217.50 $217.50 $217.50 $217.50 $217.50
10000 Finley, Christina L 01/23/2015 1,443.88 .00 143.78 72.39 16.93 36.93 12.68 300.45 860.72
0187
.00 .00 1,157.56 1,167.56 1,167.56 1,157.56 1,157.56
$1,443.88 $0.00 $143.78 $72.39 $16.93 $36.93 $12.68 $300.45 $860.72
$0.00 $0.00 $1,157.56 $1,167.56 $1,167.56 $1,157.56 $1,157.56
307 Franklin, C. Jacob 01/23/2015 1,082.02 00 124.64 63.86 14.93 33.99 11.28 55.79 777.53
00 .00 1,029.96 1,029.96 1,029.96 1,029.96 1,029.96
$1,082.02 $0.00 $124.64 $63.86 $14.93 $33.99 $11.28 $55.79 $777.53
$0.00 $0.00 $1,029.96 $1,029.96 $1,029.96 $1,029.96 $1,029.96
18200 Hewett, John H 01/23/2015 1,812.17 .00 211.03 99.52 23.27 51.32 17.03 323.53 1,086.47
51
.00 .00 1,555.08 1,605.09 1,605.09 1,555.09 1,555.09
$1,812.17 $0.00 $211.03 $99.52 $23.27 $51.32 $17.03 $323.53 $1,086.47
$0.00 $0.00 $1,555.09 $1,605.09 $1,605.09 $1,555.09 $1,555.09
Page 1 of 3

Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 01/21/2015 17:40:20 PM


http:1,555.09
http:1,555.09
http:1,605.09
http:1,605.09
http:1,555.09
http:1,086.47
http:1,812.17

Paryoll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment

Commission

Check Date Range 01/23/15 - 01/23/15
Detail Listing

> | ] <
T =
R

Imputed
Employee Check Date Gross  Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Qther Deductions Net Pay
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev
lgggg Hiestand, Nancy A 01/23/2015 1,847.29 .00 197.67 110.51 25.85 56.28 18.68 71.23 1,367.07
.00 .00 1,782.43 1,782.43 1,782.43 1,78243 1,782.43
$1,847.29 $0.00 $197.67 $110.51 $25.85 $56.28 $18.68 $71.23 $1,367.07
$0.00 $0.00 $1,782.43 $1,782.43 $1,782.43 $1,782.43 $1,782.43
797 Hinnefeld, Kevin 01/23/2015 65.00 .00 .00 403 94 .88 29 .00 58.86
.00 .00 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00
$65.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.03 $0.94 $0.88 $0.29 $0.00 $58.86
$0.00 $0.00 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00
1;)2(32 McCormick, Maria 01/23/2015 1,404.78 .00 37.33 72.75 18.18 41.38 13.73 166.57 1,049.84
.00 .00 1,254.06 1,254.06 1,254.06 1,254.06 1,254.06
$1,404.78 4$0.00 $37.33 $77.75 $18.18 $41.38 $13.73 $166.57 $1,049.84
$0.00 $0.00 $1,254.06 $1,254.06 $1,254.06 $1,254.06 $1,254.06
13322 Mosier, Norman P 01723/2015 1,418.83 .00 175.01 84.68 19.80 45.07 14.96 75.28 1,004.02
.00 .00 1,365.78 1,365.78 1,365.78 1,365.78 1,365.78
$1,418.83 $0.00 $175.01 $84.68 $19.80 $45.07 $14.96 $75.29 $1,004.02
$0.00 $0.00 $1,365.78 $1,365.78 $1,365.78 $1,365.78 $1,365.78
689 Niederman, Daniel L 01/23/2015 1,726.16 .00 131.01 91.23 21.34 45.64 15.14 310.64 1,111.16
00 .00 1,421.48 1,471.48 1,471.48 1,421.48 1,421.48
$1,726.16 $0.00 $131.01 $91.23 $21.34 $45.64 $15.14 $310.64 $1,111.16
$0.00 $0.00 $1,421.48 $1,471.48 $1,471.48 $1,421.48 $1,421.48
1283(1) Patterson, Marilyn 0172372015 2,372.67 .00 366.71 144.32 33.75 71.87 23.85 203.05 1,529.12
.00 .00 2,177.81 2,327.81 2,327.81 2,177.81 2,177.81
$2,372.67 $0.00 $366.71 $144.32 $33.75 $71.87 $23.85 $203.05 $1,529.12
$0.00 $0.00 $2,177.81 $2,327.81 $2,327.81 $2,177.81 $2,177.81
lgggo Provine, Vickie J 0172372015 1,957.04 .00 285.85 114.97 26.89 61.19 20.31 119.41 1,328.42
4
.00 .00 1,854.38 1,854.38 1,854.38 1,854.38 1,854.38
$1,957.04 $0.00 $285.85 $114.97 $26.89 $61.19 $20.31 $118.41 $1,328.42
$0.00 $0.00 $1,854.38 $1,854.38 $1,854.38 $1,854.38 $1,854.38

Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 01/21/2015 17:40:21 PM Page 2 of 3



Paryoll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment

Check Date Range 01/23/15 - 01/23/15
Detail Listing
Imputed
Employee Check Date Gross _Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev
1829? Stong, Mary 1 01/23/2015 1,458.34 .00 171.94 84,96 19.87 44.40 14.73 179.46 942,98
.00 .00 1,345.32 1,370.32 1,370.32 1,345.32 1,345.32
$1,458.34 $0.00 $171.94 $84.96 $19.87 $44.40 $14.73 $179.46 $942.98
$0.00 $0.00 $1,345.32 $1,370.32 $1,370.32 $1,345.32 $1,345.32
504 Swinney, Matthew P 01/23/2015 1,353.46 .00 131.75 84.20 19.69 43.55 14.45 8.60 1,051.22
.00 .00 1,358.13 1,358.13 1,358.13 1,358.13 1,358.13
$1,353.46 $0.00 $131.75 $84.20 $19.69 $43.55 $14.45 $8.60 $1,051.22
$0.00 $0.00 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13
1(3)2(35 Wills, Dee A 01/23/2015 1,384.01 .00 170.22 83.32 19.49 44.02 14.61 68.97 983.38
.00 .00 1,333.84 1,343.84 1,343.84 1,333.84 1,333.84
$1,384.01 $0.00 $170.22 $83.32 $19.49 $44.02 $14.61 $68.97 $983.38
$0.00 $0.00 $1,333.84 $1,343.84 $1,343.84 $1,333.84 $1,333.84
18%)? Wooiford, Robert T 01/23/2015 1,879.78 .00 113.68 88.26 20.64 27.18 9.02 1,109.93 511.07
.00 .00 823.58 1,423.58 1,423.58 823.58 823.58
$1,879.78 $0.00 $113.68 $88.26 $20.64 $27.18 $9.02 $1,109.93 $511.07
$0.00 $0.00 $823.58 $1,423.58 $1,423.58 $823.58 $823.58
728 Wright, Edward E 01/23/2015 1,060.77 .00 107.51 56.78 13.28 35.22 .00 155.90 692.08
00 .00 915.79 915.79 915.79 915.79 915.79
$1,060.77 $0.00 $107.51 $56.78 $13.28 $35.22 $0.00 $155.90 $692.08
$0.00 $0.00 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79
Department HAND - Housing & $28,636.29 $0.00 $3,110.61 $1,636.73 $382.78 $833.19 $265.22 $3,759.21 $18,648.55
$0.00 $0.00 $25,403.93 $26,398.93 $26,398.93 $25,403.93 $25,403.93
Grand Totals $28,636.29 $0.00 $3,110.61 $1,636.73 $382.78 $833.19 $265.22 $3,759.21 $18,648.55
$0.00 $0.00 $25,403.93 $26,398.93 $26,398.93 $25,403.93 $25,403.93
*HEEX Multiple Taxes or Deductions Exist.
Page 3 of 3

Run by Kelly McGiothiin on 01/21/2015 17:40:21 PM


http:25,403.93
http:25,403.93
http:26,398.93
http:26,398.93
http:25,403.93
http:18,648.55
http:3,759.21
http:1,636.73
http:3,110.61
http:28,636.29
http:25,403.93
http:25,403.93
http:26,398.93
http:26,398.93
http:25,403.93
http:18,648.55
http:3,759.21
http:1,636.73
http:3,110.61
http:28,636.29
http:1,060.77

REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS
Board: Redevelopment Claim Register

Bank
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount
112312018 Payroll 28,636.29
__NARE
ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS
We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of K

claim, and except for the clalms not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the
total amount of o

Dated this & > dayof;Sgn yearof20 {S
o

| herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill{s) is (are) true and correct and | have audited same in
accordance with IC 5-11-10-1.6. .

Fiscal Office

993330 GNVYE A37D eve SHOITYEN a€ NOIE LDEL EEE ZT8 X¥Y4 DZ3i8 Tud sxozxuno%

160/100)


http:28,636.29

REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS

Board: Redevelopment Claim Register

Bank

Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer

112312015 Payroll

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of

claim, and except for the claims not aliowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allow
total amountof $  28,636.29

Dated this 21 dayof 81 yearof 20 /1§ .

?
7 N

1 herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and | have
accordance with IC 5-11-10-1.6.

Fiscal Office



http:28,636.29

REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS
Board: Redevelopment Claim Register

Date: Type of Claim FUND Description T:::::er Amount
112312015 Payroll 28,636.29
T 28,636.29
ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS
We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 1

claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the

total amount of - § ,__;28,636.29
AQ.QML‘“

e )

Dated this AJ-  day of )Qm yearof20_] S .

1 herby certify that each of the above listed vouchetr(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and | have audited same in
accordance with IC 5-11-10-1.8.

Fiscal Office



http:28,636.29
http:28,636.29
http:28,636.29

Housing and
| Neighborhood

Development

Memo

To: Redevelopment Commission
From: Lisa Abbott, Director
Date: January 29, 2015

The Consolidated Plan work continues.

Included in your packet is the Community Development Block Grant allocation
recommendations. This part of the meeting will be a public meeting where we will ask for
public comment. Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the
recommendations.

Also included in your packet is information regarding the proposed Tax Increment Financing
District/Economic Development Area consolidation and expansion. This is a comprehensive
resolution and plan. Please note the following:

1. The first three pages of the Resolution is a history of the developments of the TIF Districts.
2. Page 4 of the Resolution is the extension of expiration dates.
3. Page 6 of the Resolution is where the findings start. The Resolved section is broken mto
four sections:

a. First section — extension of expiration dates;

b. Second section — creation of the new economic development areas;

c. Third section — consolidation of all of it into the Bloomington Consolidated

Economic Development Area; and

d. Fourth section — instructions and next actions.
Pages 3 and 4 of the Bloomington Consolidated Economic Development Area Plan
provide basic information about the purpose of this process.
Pages 4 through 36 are the legal descriptions of the Economic Development Areas.
Page 37 is the Zoning and Last Use information.
Pages 38 through 40 are the development objectives.

~Noo kA

On January 22nd, the Historic Preservation Commission moved to designate Showers City
Hall, Showers Administration Building, the Dimension Mill and the Kiin. Nancy Hiestand will be
attending your meeting to discuss this process with you.

Upcoming activity:
e Neighborhood Improvement Grant Letters of Intent due February 10th
s Home Buyer's Club February 21st and 28th
¢ Small & Simple Grants (1st round) due February 23rd
s Historic Preservation Commission meeting — February 26th



15-04
RESOLUTION
OF THE
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF THE
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is eligible foo@munity Development Block
Grant (CDBG) funds in the approximate amount of@§880 of grant funds for Fiscal Year 2015, the
following allocations are recommended:

$550,322 for Physical Improvements
$126,998 for Social Services
$169,330 for the Administration of the program; and

WHEREAS, the advice and input of the community as to thecation of the Community
Development Block Grant funds has been solicitetiraneived through the efforts of the Citizens'
Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Citizens’ Advisory Committee has made recomagons on how to distribute
any funds received that are over or less thangtimated amount; and

WHEREAS, current information indicates the possibilityeofeduction in funding beyond what
could be anticipated at the time of the estimate; a

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission has reviewed the nesmdations of the Citizens'
Advisory Committee for allocation of funds to beeeed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION THAT:

The Redevelopment Commission hereby approves:

1) Recommendations of the programs (attached heretonade a part herein as Exhibit A
and Exhibit B) that will best serve the local aradional objectives of the program;
2) If the received allocation is more or less thaneexed, the adjustment will be made to

all of the approved social service programs andfiproved physical improvement
housing programs.

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

David Walter, President

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary

Date



Exhibit A

PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS

CAC
2015 Request Recommendation

HOUSING ASSISTANCE

BHA — Crestmont Interior Renovations $200,000.00 $100,000.00
LifeDesigns — 2727 N Dunn St $60,000.00 $41,200.00
SUBTOTAL $260,000.00 $141,200.00

FACILITY IMPROVMENTS
Boys and Girls Club - Crestmont Club Renovatior3(80Monroe St) $175,000.00 $91,000.00

Middle Way House — New Wings $15,000.00 $8,500.00
Stone Belt — facility renovations at 5 locations 6:559.00 $57,000.00
South Central Community Action Program — Growingp@unities $110,225.00 $0.00

SUBTOTAL $357,184.00 $156,500.00

COMMUNITY-WIDE INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMS

Parks and Rec. — Banneker Center Retaining Walls 75,9800.00 $87,561.00
HAND - Curbs & Sidewalks $400,000.00  $165,061.00
SUBTOTAL $ 575,000.00 $252,622.00

TOTAL REQUESTED: $1,192,184.00 $550,322.00

TOTAL AMOUNT ALLOCATED $550,322.00



SOCIAL SERVICE RECOMMENDATIONS

EMERGENCY NEEDS

Hoosier Hills Food Bank — Food Distribution

Community Kitchen — Free Meals Service

Mother Hubbard’s Cupboard — Food Pantry Program
Middle Way House - Emergency Services

Stepping Stones Youth Shelter — Independent LiAragram
New Hope Family Shelter — New Hope Works
SUBTOTAL

NON-EMERGENCY NEEDS

Boys & Girls Club — Crestmont Club

MCUM - Child Care

SCCAP —Growing Opportunities

Big Brothers Big Sisters — One to One Program
SUBTOTAL

TOTAL REQUESTED
TOTAL AMOUNT OF FUNDSAVAILABLE

TOTAL AMOUNT ALLOCATED

Exhibit B

CAC
2015 Request Recommendations
$25,00D $24,999.00
$25,000.00 $19,250.00
,GREB00 $19,250.00
$25,000.00 $19,250.00
$25,000.00 $0.00
$25,000.00 $0.00
$150,000.00 $82,749.00
$25,000.00 $24,999.00
$25,000.00 $19,250.00
$25,000.00 $0.00
$XR (T $0.00
$100,000.00 $44,249.00
$250,000.00
$126,998.00
$126,998.00



City of Bloomington
Legal Department

December 29, 2014

Ms. Michelle L, Kincaid
Senior Community and Planning and Developmental Representative

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Department
575 N. Pennsylvania Street, Suite 655
Indianapoiis, IN 46204

RE: City employee Robin Hobson

Dear Ms. Kincaid:

I'm following up on your recent e-mail discussion with Lisa Abbott, director
of the City of Bloomington's Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department, about a City of Bloomington employee, Robin Hobson. Ms.
Hobson has successfully compieted the Home Buyer’s Club and would like
‘to apply for down payment and closing cost assistance, should she find a
house {o buy within the City of Bloomington limits.

Enclosed are the completed state-required conflict of interest forms,
which have been signed by Ms. Hobson and Mayor Mark Kruzan and
which have been filed with the county and state, as required by Indiana
law. Also enclosed is a copy of conflict of interest waiver request, signed

by Mayor Kruzan in accordance with City personnel policy.

In my opinion as an assistant city atforney and the city's ethics officer,
given the filed disclosures and mayoral-approved waiver, allowing Ms,
Hobson to receive this assistance would not violate state or local law or
internal city policy. Therefore, we would like to request an exemplion from
HUD's conflict policy. If you have any questions or concerns, please do

not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Boulrara 777 "W
Barbara E. McKinney (3

Assistant City Attorney/City of Bloomington Ethics Officer

Enclosed: copy of filed disclosures and mayoral waiver
Cc: lLisa Abbott, HAND

401 N. Morton Street » Bloomington, IN 47404  Clity Halg Phone: (812) 349-3426 + Fax: (812) 349-3441

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail; legal@bloomington.in.gov


http:legal@bloomington,in.gov
http:www.bloomington.in.gov

REGEIVED
~ DEC 19 201k
Stnte Form 54266 (R/6-12) Form 236
: STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS

STATE DOARD OF ACCOUNTS
UNIFORM CONFLICT OF INTEREST PISCLOSURE STATEMIENT

(Pursuant fo and in Compliance With Indiana Code § 35-44.1-1-4)

A public servant who knowingly or intentiobally has a pecuniary interest In or derives a profit from a
contract or purchase connected with an action by the governmental entity served by the public commits ecanflict of

Interest, a Class D Felony. A public servant has a pecuniary Interest in a coutract or purchase if the confract or
pwrchase will result or Is Intended to result in an ascertainable Increase in the income or net worth of the public
servant or a dependent of the public servant. “Dependent” means any of the following: the spouse of a public
servant; a child, stepehild, or adoptee (as defined in 1.C, 31-9-2-2) of a public servant who Is unemancipated and less
than eighteen (18) years of age; and any Judividual more than one-half {¥4) of whose support is provided during a

year by the public servant,
The foregoing consists only of excerpts flom LC. 35-44.1-1-4. Care should be taken fo review

LC. 35-44.1-1-4 in its entirety,
i Name and Address of Publie Servant Submitting Statement;

Bloominglon, [N 47408

2. Title or Posltlon With Governmental Entity: Market Masler & Propram Specialist with City of
Bloominglon's Parks and Recreation Depargnent

3. A Governmental Entity: City of Bloomington, Indiang

b, County: Mouroe County, Indlana_ '

Robin Hobson, 1550 E, Beibe! Lane

This statement Is submitted (check one):
an X as a “single frgusaction” disclosure stalement, as to my fnancial interest in n specific
contract or purchase comnected with the governmental entity wideh 1 serve, proposed io be

made by the governmental entity with or from a particular contractor or vendor; or

b. as an “anual’ discloswe statement, as to my financial inleres! connected with any contracts
or purchases of the govermuental entity which 1 serve, which are made on an ongoing basis

with or from particular contractors or vendors,

Nante(s) of Contractor(s) or Vendor(s):___Housing and Neighborhood Development Department's Down

3.
Payment and Closing Cos! assistonce program
6. Deseriptlon of Contract(s) or Purchase(s) (Describe the kind of contract involved, and
the effective date and term of the contract or purchase if reasonably determinable. Dates
required if 4 (a) is selected above, If “dependent” is involved, provide dependent’s name

and relationship): HAND sponsors a Home Buyers Club, funded by HUD. First-time

home owners who successfully complete the class and who are income-eligible may
receive financial assistance in the form of a conditional Joan, not to exceed $5000, to
purchase a home within the City limits. The Joan is interest-fiee and is forgiven 20% &
year, provided that the individual coptinues to oceupy the home, Ms. Hobson has

successfully completed the class and if found to be income-eligible, would like to apply
for the loan in the near future, date not vet determined.




7. Description of My Financial Interest (Describe in what manuer the public servant o
“dcpendent" expects (o derive a profit or financial benefit from, or otherwise has a
pecuniary interest in, the above contract(s) or purchases(s); if reasonably determinable,

state the approximate dollar value of such profit or benefit.); See answer to guestion

number 6_ : .
(Attach extra pages If additional space is needed.)

8. Approval of Appointing Officer of Body (To be completed if the public servant was
appointed by an elected public servant or the board of trustees of a state-supported
college or university): I (We) being the Mayor

(Title of Officer or Name of Governing Body)
and having the power to appoint the above named

of __Clty of Blogmingion, Indiana
{Name of Governmental Entity)

public servant to the public position to which he or she holds, hereby approve the participation to the
appointed disclosing public servant in the above described contract(s) or purchase(s) in which said public

servant has a copflict of interest as defined in Indiana Code § 35-44.1-1-4; however, this approval does ne!
ction to any conflict prohibited by statute, rule, or regulation and is not o be construed as

walve any ob

conseni 1o m; Hega ¢
Mayor, City of Bloonington

Qffice

Electe / Official _ _ B

Effeciive Dates (Conflict of interest statements must be submitted to the governimenta)
entity prior to final action on the conlract or purchase.);

Dale Submitted Daté of Action on Contvact or Purchase

10, Adfirmation of Public Servant; This disclosure was submitted to the governmental entity and accepled by
the governmental entlty I a public meeting of the govemmental entity prior to final action on the contract
or purchase. | affinm, under penalties of perjury, the truth and completeness of the statements made above,

and that } am the above pamed public servai,
g 0
B P / e
e /’g/éﬁ? ;Z ;

Sigued; ' ¢
o " 8lgnflture of Public Servant) -
Dale; %ﬁ/ //,-’ ﬁé'//f'/,

the Stale

Within |5 days after final action on the contract or purchase, copies of this statewent must be filed with
Board of Accounts, Indiana Goverament Center South, 302 West. Washlngion Street, Room E4 {8, Indlanapolis,
, o i

Indipna, 46204-2765, aud the Clerk of the Clreult Cowit of the county where the governmental entity took final

action on the contract or purchase,

R
et et e



Stnde Torm 84266 {R/G 12} Farm 236
STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS

.

UNIFORM CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE STATEN{E;T/ ;
AR

(Pursuant to and in Complianee With Indiana Code § 35- 4%1&,{4}(\*1(10{ CIRCUIT COURY

A public servant who knowingly or intentiopally has a pecuniary inferest in or derives a profit from a
confract or purchase connected with an action by the governmental entlly served by the public conunits conflict of
interest, a Class D Felony. A public servant lias a pecuniary interest in a contract or purchase if the contract or
purchase will result or is intended to result in an ascertainable increase in the income or net worth of the public
servanl or a dependent of the public servant. “Dependent” means any of the following: the spouse of a public
servant; a child, stepchild, or adoptee (as defined in 1.C. 31-9-2-2) of & public servant who Is unemancipated and less
than eighteen (18) years of age; and any individual more than one-half (¥4) of whose support is provided during a

year by the public servant,
The fozegomg consists only of excerpls iiom L.C. 35-44,1-1-4, Care should be faken to review

L.C. 35-44,1-1-4 in its entirety.
Robin Hobson, 1550 E, Bethel Lane

1 Name and Address of Public Servant Submnitting Statement:
Bloomiugton, IN 47408
tle or Position With Governmental Entity: Market Master & Program Specialist with City of

2‘
Bloomington's Parks apd Recrention Department

3. a Governmental Entity: _Chy of Bloomingion, indiana

b. County: Monroe County, Indiana

This stafement Is submitted (check vne);

4,

o X as a “single tronsaction” disclosure statement, as fo my finauncial Intevest in a specific
conlract or purchase comnected with the governmental entity which 1 serve, proposed to be
made by the governmental entity with or from a particular contractor or vendor; or

b, as an “anpual” disclosure statement, as to my financial interest connected with auy contracts
or purchases of the govermueutal eutity which [ serve, which are made on au ongoing basis
with or from particular contractors or vendors,

3 Name(s) of Contractor{s) o Yendor(s):___Housing and Neighborhood Development Department's Down
Paywent and Closing Cost assistange progran
6. Description of Contract(s) or Purchase(s) (Describe the kind of contract involved, and
the effective date and term of the contract or purchase if reasonably determinable. Dates
H H

required if 4 (a) is selected above. If “dependent” is involved, provide dependent’s nae
and relationship): HAND sponsors a Howe Buyers Club, fimded by HUD. First-time
home owners who successfully complete the ¢lass and who are income-eligible may
receive financial assistance in the form of'a conditional foan, not to exceed $5000, to
purchase a home within the City limits. The loan is interest-free and is forgiven 20% a
vear, provided that the individual continues to occupy the home, Ms. Hobson has
successfully completed the class and if found to be income-eligible, would like to apply

for the loan in the near future, date not vet determined.




7. Description of My Financial Interest (Describe in what manuer the public servant or
“dependent” expects to derive a profit or financial benefit from, or otherwise has a-
pecuniary inferest in, the above contraci(s) or purchases(s); if reasonably determinable,

state the approximate doliar value of such profit or benefil.): See answer to guestion

mumber 6
(Attach extra pages If additional space is needed.)

8. Approval of Appointing Officer of Body (To be completed if the public servant was
~ appointed by an elected public servant or the board of trustees of a state-supported

college or university): [ (We) being the Mayor
(Title of Officer or Name of Governing Body)

of ___City of Bloomington, [udiana and having ihe power ‘to appolnt the above named
{Name of Governmental Entity)

public servant to (he pitblic position to which he or she holds, hereby approve the paiticipation to the

appeinted disclosing public servant In the above described contract(s) or purchase(s) in which said public
ana Code § 35-44.1-1-4; bowever, this approval does not

servant has a copBict of interest as defined in Indi
jdt’km to any conflict prohibited by statnte, rule, or regulation and is not to be construed as
Il

waive any obj

consen| to myy illegalmct

Mavor., City of Bloomington

7
JAG< -
eiecc770fﬁcian Office
9.~ Effecflve Dates (Conflict of interest statements must be submitted to the governmental

entity prior to final action on the conptract or purchase.):

Date Subinitted Dato of Action on Contract or Purchase

10, Affirmation of Public Servant: This disclosure was submitted to the governmental entity and accepted by
the govermmenta) entity in a public meeting of the govermmental entity prior to final action on the contract
or purchase. | affirm, under penalties of perjury, the truth and completeness of the siatements made pbove,

and that | am the nbove named public servani, %
A o .
e =2 /g/ 4/6‘;44/\__._/

Sigued:___:, & g
’ © T Signdtuie of Public Servant)

Date; ?ﬁ'é’/r / r, Zﬁ’/‘f[

Within 15 days after final action on the eontract or purchase, copies of this statement must be filed with the State
Board of Accounts, Indiana Government Center South, 302 Wast Washington Street, Room E418, Indianapolis,
Indiana, 46204-2765, sud the Clerk of the Circuit Cowit of the county where the govermmental entily took final

action on the contract or purchase,

e e
—————— < ot e .



10! Mayor Mark Kruzan

FROM: Barbara E. McKinney

RE: Conflict of interest waiver request — Robin Hobson

DATE. 12/15/14

As you no doubt recdall, the revised personnel policy prohibits City
employees from having a financial interest in any contract with the City,
unless they have applied for and have received a written waiver from the
_mayor. Section 13.08 of the City's personnel policy. Under this policy,
employees ask me, in my capacity as ethics/conflicts officer, to make ¢
recommendation to you as to whether a waiver should be granted.

Robin Hobson has requested a waiver. She is the market master and a
program specialist with Parks. She recently successfully completed the
Home Buyers' Club, sponsored by HAND and funded by HUD, First-time
home owners who successfully complete the class and who are income-
eligible may receive financial assistance in the form of a conditional loan,
not to exceed $5000, to purchase a home within the City limits. The
money must be used for down payment and closing costs. The loan is
interest-free and is forgiven 20% a year, provided that the individual

continves to occupy the home.

Robin has not yet found a home to buy, but would like to be able to
participate in this benefit if and when she does,

Income-eligible, for purposes of this program, means a maximum income
of $38,550 for a family of two. This number is revised by HUD annuailly. |
don't know how many people are in Robin's family; I'm giving you that
information just to give you an. i idea of HUD's income eligiblity rules.

Dan Niederman says that the class is popular and usudlly fills up. Not that
many people actually receive this benefit, however, because it is difficult
to find affordable housing within the City limits. In a typical year, they
assist between six and 10 individuals. They could assist more. He said if
someone applies and meets all of the qualifications, it is extremely likely
he or she will receive assistance. If funding ever became competitive,
meaning they did not have enough funds to assist everyone who is
qualified, they would assist people on a first come/first served basis,

If you approve this conflict waiver, Robin then will need to apply for a
waiver from HUD in accordance with their rules for City employees. Based



on my reading of HUD's rules, | believe she is quile likely to receive @
waiver from HUD. If she worked for HAND, she would likely not be eligible,

but as a Parks employee, she likely is.

Given dll of the circumstances, | recommend that you approve a waiver
for Robin Hobson under Section 13.08 of the personnel policy. Robin
would not be receiving any special benefit or preference; anyone who
completes the class and is otherwise qualified receives the benefit, The
program is funded by HUD and she is entitled to participate under HUD's
own rules, in my opinion. If you agree, please sign below and return this
memo 1o me. If you have any questions or concerns, please let me know.

Thank you,

I. Mark Kruzan, Mayor of the City of Bloomingion, Indianad, hereby grant a
waiver to Robin Hobson from the City's Personnel Policy, Section 13.08, for
the circumstances described above. This wavier shall remain in effect

unless and unijil it is retracted.

%‘/aac/&// |2..15, 261y

Mayor /Cliy of Bloomington Date

,;

!

/



15-05
RESOLUTION
OF THE
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA

FINDINGS THAT AREAS ARE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AREASAMENDMENT TO
THE DECLARATORY RESOLUTIONS OF PREVIOUSLY ENACTEDEONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AREAS, RE-CHARACTERIZATION OF THE DOWNJIWN AREA, AND
CONSOLIDATION OF NEW AND EXISTING ECONOMIC DEVELOPHENT AREAS INTO
THE BLOOMINGTON CONSOLIDATED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REA

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 8§ 36-7-14tlseq., the City of Bloomington
(“City”) established this Redevelopment CommissftRDC"”), with—among other things—the
power to designate areas as economic developness;and

PREVIOUSLY DESIGNATED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AREAS

WHEREAS, the RDC, in conjunction with the Bloomington Comm Council
(“Council”) has previously designated seven (7)rernic development areas and allocation
areas within the City: (1) Adams Crossing, (2) Dtown, (3) Tapp Road, (4) Thomson, (5)
Walnut-Winslow, (6) Thomson Walnut-Winslow, and {¥hitehall; and

WHEREAS, for the avoidance of doubt, the RDC notes that986 it established the
North Kinser Pike & Prow Road Economic Developmarga (“North Kinser Pike Area”), and
that the North Kinser Pike Area is not affectedlng resolution in any way; and

Adams Crossing Economic Devel opment Area

WHEREAS, the RDC did on October 3, 1994, adopt Resolufidr6l (the “Adams
Crossing Declaratory Resolution”) as subsequemthfioned, following a public hearing, by the
adoption of Resolution 94-65 (the “Adams Crossimmmi@matory Resolution”) on November 7,
1994, establishing the Adams Crossing Economic Deweent Area (the “Adams Crossing
Area”), designating the Adams Crossing Area asllagation area for purposes of Indiana Code
§ 36-7-14-39 (“Adams Crossing Allocation Area”),dampproving an economic development
plan for the Adams Crossing Area (the “Adams Crag&levelopment Plan”); and

WHEREAS, the RDC did on February 7, 2000 and Decembef@9 2following public
hearings, adopt resolutions amending the Adamss@rgpDeclaratory Resolution and Adams
Crossing Development Plan as evidenced by ResoliMms. 00-06 and 09-42, respectively, to
expand the Adams Crossing Area and Adams Crosdingation Area; and



Downtown Economic Devel opment Area

WHEREAS, the RDC did on April 4, 1985, adopt Resolution18b (the “Downtown
Declaratory Resolution”) as subsequently confirmémllowing a public meeting, by the
adoption of Resolution 85-35 (the “Downtown Confatory Resolution”) on May 6, 1985,
establishing the Downtown Redevelopment Area (“Dmwm Area”), designating the
Downtown Area as an allocation area for purposemdiina Code § 36-7-14-39 (“Downtown
Allocation Area”), and approving a redevelopmenarplfor the Downtown Area (“the
Downtown Redevelopment Plan”); and

WHEREAS, the RDC did on January 8, 1990 and December @B),Zollowing public
hearings, adopt resolutions amending the Downtovwecldatory Resolution and Downtown
Redevelopment Plan as evidenced by Resolution 881 and 10-44, respectively, to expand
the Downtown Area and Downtown Allocation Area; and

Tapp Road Economic Development Area

WHEREAS, the RDC did on January 4, 1993, adopt Resoll®02 (the “Tapp Road
Declaratory Resolution”) as subsequently confirméallowing a public meeting, by the
adoption of Resolution 93-16 (the “Tapp Road Conditory Resolution”) on February 19, 1993,
establishing the Tapp Road Economic Developmena Af€app Road Area”), designating the
Tapp Road Area as an allocation area for purposésd@na Code § 36-7-14-39 (“Tapp Road
Allocation Area”), and approving an economic depeh@nt plan for the Tapp Road Area (“the
Tapp Road Development Plan”); and

WHEREAS, the RDC did on February 3, 2003, following publiearing, adopt a
resolution amending the Tapp Road Declaratory Ré&sol and Tapp Road Development Plan as
evidenced by Resolution 03-07 to expand the TapgdRoea and Tapp Road Allocation Area,;
and

Thomson Economic Development Area

WHEREAS, the RDC did on December 2, 1991, adopt Resol@ib87 (the “Thomson
Declaratory Resolution”) as subsequently confirmémllowing a public meeting, by the
adoption of Resolution 92-04 (the “Thomson Confitong Resolution”) on January 6, 1992,
establishing the Thomson Economic Development Atdaomson Area”), designating the
Thomson Area as an allocation area for purposemaina Code § 36-7-14-39 (“Thomson
Allocation Area”), and approving an economic depeh@nt plan for the Thomson Area (“the
Thomson Development Plan”); and

WHEREAS, the RDC did on February 19, 1993, following pabtiearing, adopt a
resolution amending the Thomson Declaratory Reswiudnd Thomson Development Plan as
evidenced by Resolution 93-17 to expand the Thomdgea and Thomson Allocation Area; and

2



WHEREAS, the RDC did on April 2, 2001, following public &eéng, adopt a resolution
amending the Thomson Development Plan as eviddnec&esolution 01-10; and

Wal nut-Winslow Economic Development Area

WHEREAS, the RDC did on January 4, 1993, adopt Resoludigi®3 (the “Walnut-
Winslow Declaratory Resolution”) as subsequentipfemed, following a public meeting, by
the adoption of Resolution 93-18 (the “Walnut-WowlConfirmatory Resolution”) on February
19, 1993, establishing the Walnut-Winslow Economievelopment Area (“Walnut-Winslow
Area”), designating the Walnut-Winslow Area as Hacation area for purposes of Indiana Code
§ 36-7-14-39 (“Walnut-Winslow Allocation Area”), dnapproving an economic development
plan for the Walnut-Winslow Area (“the Walnut-Winsgl Development Plan”); and

Thomson-Wal nut-Winslow Economic Devel opment Area

WHEREAS, the RDC did on March 4, 2002, adopt Resolutior082(“Thomson-
Walnut-Winslow Consolidation Resolution”) to: (I’hand the Thomson Declaratory Resolution
and Thomson Development Plan to expand the Thomsea and Thomson Allocation Area;
(2) consolidate the Thomson Area and the Walnutsigim Area into one economic
development area to be known as the “Thomson WahMunslow Consolidated Area”; (3)
consolidate the Thomson Allocation Area and thendfiaWinslow Allocation Area into a single
allocation area (the “Thomson Walnut Winslow Alldoa Area”), while retaining the respective
base assessment dates for the Thomson Allocatiea And the Walnut-Winslow Allocation
Area, as expanded; and (4) amend the Economic Dewvent Plans; and

Whitehall-West Third Street Economic Development Area

WHEREAS, the RDC did on February 2, 1998, adopt Resolld#®4 (the “Whitehall-
West Third Street Declaratory Resolution”) as sghsetly confirmed, following a public
meeting, by the adoption of Resolution 98-14 (tk¢hitehall-West Third Street Confirmatory
Resolution”) on April 6, 1998, establishing the \téhiall-West Third Street Economic
Development Area (“Whitehall-West Third Street Ajeaesignating the Whitehall-West Third
Street Area as an allocation area for purposesiditha Code § 36-7-14-39 (“Whitehall-West
Third Street Allocation Area”), and approving aroecemic development plan for the Whitehall-
West Third Street Area (“the Whitehall-West Thirale®t Development Plan”); and

WHEREAS, the RDC did on February 7, 2000, following publiearing, adopt a
resolution amending the Whitehall-West Third StrBetclaratory Resolution and Whitehall-
West Third Street Development Plan as evidencelddsplution 00-05 to expand the Whitehall-
West Third Street Area and Whitehall-West Thirce8trAllocation Area; and



Extension of the Expiration Dates of Previously Designated Allocation Provisions

WHEREAS, the RDC, in conjunction with the Council, enactdtbcation provisions
within each of the economic development areas lddtabove, some of which were shorter than
the maximum limit permitted by law at the time #dcation provision was enacted; and

WHEREAS, the amendment of the term on these allocatiomigions to the maximum
extent